

No. 19-20706

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONIA I. NWAORIE,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division,
No. 4:18-cv-01406
Hon. Gray H. Miller

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RYAN K. PATRICK
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
CASEN B. ROSS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7270
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
202.514.1923*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
1. U.S. Customs and Border Protection’s Inspection Procedures.....	3
2. Department of Homeland Security Redress Procedures.....	6
3. Currency Reporting Requirements When Leaving the United States.....	7
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	27
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Class Claims.....	27
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because She Has Not Suffered A Cognizable Injury And Her Claims Are Moot.	27
B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s So- Called <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim.....	37
II. The District Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Claim For Interest.	41

III. Plaintiff Does Not State A Claim For A Violation Of Procedural
Due Process.....49

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019)	52, 54
<i>Alabama Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor</i> , 530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976).....	39
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	30
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	31
<i>Anoushiravani v. Fishel</i> , No. CV 04-212, 2004 WL 1630240 (D. Or. July 19, 2004).....	29
<i>Beydown v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017).....	52, 54
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	53
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	36
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Budhathoki v. Nielsen</i> , 898 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	36

Carvajal v. United States,
521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008).....41, 45

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....28

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)21, 32

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)36

Cramer v. Skinner,
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991).....51

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011).....23, 38, 39

Davis v. Tarrant County,
565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....21, 29

Does 1-7 v. Abbott,
945 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019).....53

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)37, 40

Elhady v. Kable,
391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2017).....26, 55

Ellison v. Connor,
153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).....29

Exxon Chems. Am. v. Chao,
298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002).....40

Fontenot v. McCraw,
777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 34-35

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013)35

Geyen v. Marsh,
775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985).....22, 38, 40

Glass v. Paxton,
900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018).....36

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)36

Ikelionwu v. United States,
150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)24, 45

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....33

Johnson v. Martin,
943 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1991).....53

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....30

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)37, 40

Larson v. United States,
274 F.3d 643 (1st Cir. 2001)24, 25, 44, 46, 47, 48

Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith,
881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....32

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986)24, 25, 41, 42, 46, 47

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)28

McGehee v. Panama Canal Comm’n,
872 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1989).....43

Miles v. M/V Mississippi Queen,
753 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985).....29

Miller v. Reed,
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....51

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)29

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)33

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)23, 38, 39

Perales v. Casillas,
950 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1992).....43

Perry v. Sheahan,
222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000).....33

Rathjen v. Litchfield,
878 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1989).....56

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)51

Sahara Health Care, Inc. v. Azar,
349 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....40

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)34

Shearson v. Holder,
725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....27, 56

Spawn v. Western Bank-Westheimer,
989 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1993).....17

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....32

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....52

Taxable Mun. Bond Sec. Litig., In re,
51 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1995).....34

Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius,
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010).....43

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)51

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987)19

United States v. Aukai,
497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....55

United States v. Berisha,
925 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1991).....9

United States v. Craig,
694 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012).....24, 44, 46

United States v. Cardenas,
9 F.3d 1134 (5th Cir. 1993).....55

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)4

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004)3, 52

United States v. Huynh,
334 F. App'x 636 (5th Cir. 2009).....17

United States v. Kingsley,
851 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988).....47, 48

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....50

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985)50

United States v. Oduyayo,
406 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2005).....5, 50

United States v. Skipwith,
482 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1973).....54, 55

United States v. 1461 W. 42nd St.,
251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001).....46

United States v. \$7,990.00 in U.S. Currency,
170 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 1999).....24, 44, 46

United States v. \$30,006.25 in U.S. Currency,
236 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2000).....24, 25, 45, 47

United States v. \$277,000 U.S. Currency,
69 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1995).....46, 47, 48

United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency,
152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998).....46

Warren v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC,
759 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2014).....39

Whitaker v. Livingston,
732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013).....51

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995).....24, 42

Yarls v. Bunton,
905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....21, 30

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981).....34

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)36

Statutes:

Act of July 31, 1789,
1 Stat. 293

Act of Oct. 21, 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721, 2721
(codified at 5 U.S.C. § 702 (1982)).....38

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1366, 100 Stat 3207, 3207-35.....10

Bank Secrecy Act of 1970,
Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 11148
§§ 231-2329
§ 2339

Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 (CAFRA),
Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 2(a), 114 Stat. 202
(codified at 18 U.S.C. § 983)10
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(A)(i)10
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(A)(ii)11
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2)(A)11
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2)(C)11
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2)(D)11

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2)(E).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)	37
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(A).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B).....	12, 20
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B)(ii)	12
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(4)(A).....	13
Homeland Security Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-296, §§ 411-419, 116 Stat. 2135, 2178-82	4
Tariff Act of July 4, 1789,	
1 Stat. 24.....	3
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982).....	9, 10
6 U.S.C. § 611(c)(1)-(19)	4
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(A).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1467	5
19 U.S.C. § 1496	5
19 U.S.C. § 1589a	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 2465	24, 42, 44
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)(B).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)(C).....	24, 41, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)(C)(i).....	13

31 U.S.C. § 53118

31 U.S.C. § 5312(a)(3)(A).....7

31 U.S.C. § 53161, 14

31 U.S.C. §§ 5316-53179

31 U.S.C. § 5316(a)(1)7

31 U.S.C. § 5316(b).....8

31 U.S.C. § 5317(b).....49

31 U.S.C. § 5317(c)(2)(A).....10

31 U.S.C. § 53198

31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(2)9

31 U.S.C. § 5322(a).....10

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(j)43

49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3).....6

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii)(I)6

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(i).....6

49 U.S.C. § 44909(c)(6)(B)(i)6

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a).....6

49 U.S.C. § 44926(b).....6

Regulations:

19 C.F.R. § 162.65

19 C.F.R. §§ 162.91-162.9611

28 C.F.R. § 8.911

28 C.F.R. § 8.10(a)-(d)11

28 C.F.R. § 8.10(e).....11, 12

28 C.F.R. § 8.1211

28 C.F.R. § 8.1316, 20, 37

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(a).....13

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(a)-(b)12

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b)12

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(c).....12

28 C.F.R. § 8.1616

31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(b)(1).....7, 49

31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(b)(3).....7

31 C.F.R. § 1010.340(a).....7, 49

49 C.F.R. § 1560.105(b)6

49 C.F.R. § 1560.2017

49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201-.2077

49 C.F.R. § 1560.205(b)7

49 C.F.R. § 1560.205(d)7

Rule:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)44

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 91-975, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 105-358, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)44

H.R. Rep. No. 106-192, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)10, 13, 14

Other Authorities:

CBP:

CBP Form 503, *Currency Reporting* (rev. June 2006),
<https://go.usa.gov/xdvwY>7

*Privacy Impact Assessment Update for the TECS System:
 CBP Primary and Secondary Processing (TECS) National
 SAR Initiative, https://go.usa.gov/xdmnY*5

DHS, *DHS Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP)*
 (last published Aug. 27, 2018) <http://www.dhs.gov/dhs-trip> 6-7

73 Fed. Reg. 64,018 (Oct. 28, 2008)7

Fin. Crimes Enf't Network, Dep't of the Treasury, FINCEN
 Form 105, *Report of International Transportation of
 Currency or Monetary Instruments* (rev. July 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/xdvw8>8, 50
